### Dear colleagues!

Ternopil Ivan Puluj National Technical University invites you to participate in the International Scientific and Practical Conference

# "IVAN PULUJ: A LIFE DEDICATED TO SCIENCE AND UKRAINE",

dedicated to the 180th anniversary of the birth of Ivan Puluj

#### **DIRECTIONS OF THE CONFERENCE:**

- Ivan Pului: Timeline of his life and work.
- Scientific, educational and public activities.
- Ivan Puluj's popularisation of Ukrainian culture.

## Participants will receive an electronic certificate of attendance

(12 hours - 0.4 ECTS credit)

Form of conference: online, offline

### PROGRAMME COMMITTEE CO-CHAIRS OF THE PROGRAMME COMMITTEE:

*Mykola Mytnyk* - Rector of Ternopil I. Puluj National Technical University (Ukraine)

**Zinoviy Nazarchuk** - Head of the Western Scientific Centre of the NAS of Ukraine

## DEPUTY CHAIR OF THE PROGRAMME COMMITTEE:

**Pavlo Maruschak -** Vice-Rector for Scientific Research, Ternopil Ivan Puluj National Technical University (Ukraine)

## MEMBERS OF THE PROGRAMME COMMITTEE:

*Andrushkiv B. M.* - Professor, Ternopil I.Puluj National Technical University, Full Member of the ShSS

Hanusz Irzhi - Professor, Masaryk University, Czech RepublicZhurba P.O. - Deputy Head of the Ternopil Regional MilitaryAdministration

**Zbozhna O. M.** - Candidate of Physical and Mathematical Sciences, Associate Professor, Full Member of the ShSS

**Zuliak I. S.** - Head of the Department of History of Ukraine, Archaeology and Special Branches of Historical Sciences, Ternopil Volodymyr Hnatiuk National Pedagogical University

*Kaminska O. I.* - Head of the Ukrainian Cultural and Educational Society "Dnipro-Rijeka", Croatia

Kapelyukh V. Y. - Director of the Ivan Puluj Hrymayliv Lyceum

*Kyrylych V. P.* - Ambassador Extraordinary and Plenipotentiary of Ukraine to the Republic of Croatia

Kraus Ivo - Professor, Czech Technical University

*Kryskov A. A.* - Head of the Department of Information Activity and Social Sciences, Ternopil Ivan Puluj National Technical University

*Kushnir R. M.* - Director of the Pustryhach Institute of Applied Problems of Mechanics and Mathematics of the NAS of Ukraine, Chairman of the ShSS of Ukraine

Lučin Pero - Rector of the University of Rijeka, Croatia

Malskyi M. Z. - Professor, Ivan Franko National University of Lviv

Malsky M. M. - Honorary Consul of Austria in Lviv

Petráček Petr Vajtech - Rector of the Czech Technical University

**Plyatsko R. M.** - Doctor of Physical and Mathematical Sciences, Full Member of the ShSS, Scientific Secretary of the ShSS

Poliansky F.I. - Director of the State Archive of the Ternopil Region

*Raychynets B.V.* - Chair of the JCU, Chair of the NGO "Ukrainian Initiative in the Czech Republic"

**Rokitskyi O.M.**- Associate Professor, Ternopil Ivan Puluj National Technical University

*Sidlyar M. S.* - Head of the Hrymayliv United Community, Head of Hrymayliv village

**Stotskyi Y.V.** - Professor, Ternopil Ivan Puluj National Technical University

**Khoma O.Z.** - Head of the Education and Science Department of the Ternopil Regional Military Administration

**Tsikh H.V.** - Professor, Dean of the Faculty of Economics and Management of the Ternopil Ivan Puluj National Technical University **Shenderovskyi V.A.** - Professor, Leading Researcher at the Institute of Physics of the National Academy of Sciences of Ukraine, Full Member of the ShSS

**Yashchyshchak N.M.** - Head of the Information Policy and Public Relations Department of the Ternopil Regional Military Administration

# ORGANISING COMMITTEE CHAIR OF THE ORGANISING COMMITTEE:

## Andrii Kryskov MEMBERS OF THE ORGANISING COMMITTEE:

A.V. Baran, M.Y. Blavitskyi, N.V. Gabrusieva, O.M. Herman, O.M. Horishna, Y.E. Humen, T.Katrun, V.V. Lazaryuk, O.B. Potikha, N.M. Shostakivska, T.O. Chop.

Ministryof Educationand Science of Ukraine
Ternopil Regional Military Administration
Ternopil Regional Council

Western Scientific Centre of the NAS of Ukraine

Ternopil Ivan Puluj National Technical University
Ternopil Volodymyr Hnatiuk National
Pedagogical University

State Archive of Ternopil Region
Ivan Horbachevsky Ternopil National Medical
University

Kamianets-Podilskyi Ivan Ohiienko National University

Masaryk University, Czech Republic Shevchenko Scientific Society



International Scientific and Practical Conference

"IVAN PULUJ: A LIFE DEDICATED TO SCIENCE AND UKRAINE"

4 February 2025

TERNOPIL, UKRAINE



# To participate in the conference, you need to:

- register for the conference: <a href="https://bit.ly/3WndeIL">https://bit.ly/3WndeIL</a>
- by 31 January 2025 to send abstracts to the organising committee's email address;
- ☑ send a copy of the payment receipt to the organising committee's email address.

### Working languages of the conference: Ukrainian, English

The amount of the registration fee for participation in absentia with the publication of conference abstracts and receipt of an electronic collection of materials is **UAH 250.** The registration fee includes the cost of publishing the programme and processing the conference materials, as well as organisational expenses

#### **BANK DETAILS:**

**Recipient:** Ternopil Ivan Puluj National Technical University 46001, 56 Ruska St., Ternopil, Ukraine;

Recipient code: 05408102

Bank: SCSU, Kyiv

Bank account UA 468201720313221004201008829

**Purpose of payment:** for the publication of the abstracts of the scientific conference **IP2025** (please indicate your name and initials).

Confirmation of payment (a copy of the payment receipt) should be sent to the e-mail address of the Organising committee

## **Abstract design requirements:**

UDC (Times New Roman, 14 pt, left centre).

Initials and surname of the author(s) scientific degree, academic title in the language of abstract (Times New Roman, 14 pt., Bold, centering on the left edge) (Ph.D.; Assoc. Prof.; Dr.; Prof.).

**Organization, country** (Times New Roman, 14 pt, centering on the left edge), line spacing 10 pt.

**REPORT TITLE** (Times New Roman, 12 pt., Bold, centering in the middle, upper case).

**Abstract.** (Times New Roman, italics,14 pt, centered on width), (up to 900 characters with spaces).

**Keywords.** (Times New Roman, italic,14 pt, width centered), (5 - 10 words (phrases). Line spacing 10 pt.

**Main text.** (paragraph 1 cm, Times New Roman, normal, 14 pt, centred). Line spacing 10 pt.

**Sources and references** (Times New Roman, 14 pt, bold, aligned).

The list is prepared in accordance with the National Standard of Ukraine DSTU 8302:2015.

**Edited abstracts** of 1-3 full pages with 25 mm margins on all sides. Spacing is single-spaced. **Figures and illustrations** should be in \*.jpeg, \*tiff, \*pcx format.

The file name should be the name of the first author in the language of the abstract.

Abstracts prepared in accordance with the requirements are accepted by email: <a href="mailto:Gabrusyeva@gmail.com">Gabrusyeva@gmail.com</a>
Deadline 31.01.2025

### Based on the results of the conference, a collection of abstracts will be published in the Institutional Repository of Ternopil Ivan Puluj National Technical University

Full text papers can be published in the thematic collection of the ShSS



### **Address of the Organising Committee:**

Ternopil Ivan Puluj National Technical University, 56 Ruska St., Ternopil, 46000, Ukraine building 1, room 304

## Link to the registration form:



### **Secretary of the conference:**

Nataliia Habrusieva Tel./Viber/Telegram +38(050)377-30-23